## **RESOLUTION 09-2021**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT APPROVING A PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION AGREEMENT WITH TUOLUMNE COUNTY FOR THE GROVELAND COMMUNITY RESILIENCE CENTER

WHEREAS, the Groveland Community Services District (herein referred to as District) is a local government agency formed and operating in accordance with Section §61000 et seq. of the California Government Code; and

**WHEREAS**, Tuolumne County has received funding through the National Disaster Resiliency Competition for the development of the Groveland Community Resilience Center adjacent to the District administrative office; and

**WHEREAS**, the Groveland Resilience Center will provide great benefit to the community and region; and

WHEREAS, new water and sewer service connections and laterals must be installed on the District water and sewer system, requiring the execution of the District's standard Plan Check and Inspection Agreement which outlines the obligations and responsibilities of the District and County associated therewith.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES** hereby adopt Resolution 09-2021 approving a Plan Check and Inspection Agreement with Tuolumne County for the Groveland Community Resilience Center.

**WHEREFORE**, this Resolution is passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District on March 9, 2021 by the following vote.

AYES: Directors Kwiatkowski, Mora, Armstrong, Edwards, and Swan NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: Resolution 09-2021 Page 2 of 2

ATTEST: Omen)

Rachel Pearlman, Board Secretary

weber les auce

Janice Kwiatkowski, President - Board of Directors

## CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

I, Rachel Pearlman, the duly appointed and acting Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District, do hereby declare that the foregoing Resolution was duly passed and adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District, duly called and held on March 9, 2021. DATED: